
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

SUPPORTING PEOPLE IN KENT COMMISSIONING BODY 
 
 

Thursday, 20th January, 2011, at 2.00 pm Ask for: 
 

Geoff Mills/Andy 
Ballard 

Medway Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone 
 

(01622) 694289/69497 

 

   

1. Election of Vice Chair  

2. Apologies  

3. Declarations of interest  

4. Minutes of meeting -21 September 2010 and matters arising (Pages 1 - 4) 

5. Minutes of the Core Strategy Group (Pages 5 - 10) 

6. Memorandum of Understanding (Pages 11 - 16) 

7. Delivering the Savings Proposal (Pages 17 - 28) 

8. Performance Management in 2011/12 & 2012/13 (Pages 29 - 74) 

9. Administration Grant (Pages 75 - 78) 

10. Glossary (Pages 79 - 84) 

11. Any other business  

12. Date of the Next Meeting  

MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 & 2 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 
 
 

13. Administration of the Supporting People Programme (Pages 85 - 88) 

 
Contact: Geoff Mills, Secretary, Room 1.95 Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone ME14 1XQ, Tel (01622) 694289 e-mail: geoff.mills@kent.gov.uk



 



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SUPPORTING PEOPLE IN KENT COMMISSIONING BODY 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Supporting People Commissioning Body held in the 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on 21 September 2010 
 
Present: 
 
 
Ashford Borough Council Ms T Kerly  
Canterbury City Council: Cllr Mr T Austin and Mr G Peskett  
Dartford Borough Council  Mrs A Haines   
Dover District Council: Cllr Mrs S Chandler and Mr P Whitfield  
Gravesham Borough Council Mr W Adetoro  
Kent County Council: Mr M Hill (Chairman of the Commissioning 

Body) 
Maidstone Borough Council  Cllr Mr M Gree and Mr J Littlemore 
Sevenoaks District Council  Cllr Mrs C Clark and Mr G Missons  
Shepway District Council: Cllr Mrs K Belcourt and Mr B Porter 
Swale Borough Council Ms A Christou   
Thanet D C  Ms L Hemsley 

         Tonbridge & Malling  Cllr Mrs J Anderson and Mrs J Walton 
          Tunbridge Wells B C  Mr K Hetherington 

Kent Probation: Mr H Cohn  
 

Also Present: Mr M Angell, Deputy Cabinet Member for Adult Social Services 
   

 KCC Officers: 
Ms A Slaven, KCC Director of Community and Support Services.  Ms C Martin, Kent 
Supporting People Team; Ms U Vann, Kent Supporting People Team, Mr H Manuel, Kent 
Supporting People Team, Mr D Martinez, CFE,  Ms K Grant, Kent Adult Social Services, 
and Mr G Mills, KCC Democratic Services. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Apologies  
(Item 2) 
 
Noted. 
 
2. Minutes of meeting - of 24 June 2010 and matters arising  
(Item 4) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting of the Commissioning Body held on 24 June 2010 
were agreed as a true record.  Matters arising were dealt with as appropriate.  
 
 
3. Financial Situation  
 

Mr Hill said that until the outcomes from the Comprehensive Spending Review 
were known it would not be possible to begin to assess its likely impact. However it 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 

would be unrealistic to think that the SPCB budget would not be affected in some 
way and it was agreed, that at the next meeting there would be a report and 
discussion in the light of the CSR and KCC’s expected budget for 2011/12 
 
4. Supporting People Finance Report (Claire Martin)  
(Item 5 - report by Mrs Angela Slaven – Director of Youth and Community Support 
Services, Communities) 
 
 (1)  As the Communities and Local Government Department had withdrawn 
funding, the Commissioning Body needed to consider and agree a methodology 
which would enable the Programme to continue being administered by the Team.  
 
(2)  The Supporting People Team had been funded since its implementation by the 
Communities and Local Government Department (CLG). However the administration 
grant which amounted to £735,000 was removed in June 2010 although the CLG still 
expected the Programme to be managed by administering authorities. As a result of 
this cut in grant the report reviewed the costs required to fund the Supporting People 
Team and put forward proposals for meeting those costs into the future.  
 
(3) During the course of discussion it was said that whilst it was understood the 
withdrawal of the administration grant would be difficult nonetheless it presented an 
opportunity to review the role, structure and future direction of the Programme 
against a backdrop of reduced resources across the public sector.  
 
(4)  Discussion concluded with it being agreed that funding for the Supporting 
People Team should be met within the expenditure of the designated funding 
resource in line with other baseline budget management within Kent County Council. 
However this matter would be discussed again at the meeting in January 2011 when 
the general budget situation for the Programme could be discussed in the light of the 
outcomes of the Comprehensive Spending Review.   
 
5. Review of Core Strategy Development Group (Claire Martin)  
(Item 6 - report by Mrs Angela Slaven – Director of Youth and Community Support 
Services, Communities) 
 
(1)  This report presented the findings and conclusions of the task and finish group 
established to review the role and functioning of the Core Strategy Development 
Group. The report made recommendations on the way forward and presented 
revised Terms of Reference for agreement by the Commissioning Body.  
 
(2)  During the course of discussion it was said and agreed that the local authority 
membership of the Commissioning Body should, as far as was possible, always 
comprise of elected council members.  
 
(3)  It was also agreed that a review would be undertaken of the Memorandum of 
Understanding with a report being submitted to the Commissioning Body at its 
meeting in January 2011.  
 
(4)  Following discussion the Commissioning Body:  
 

(i) endorsed the view on local authority membership as set out in 
paragraph 5 (2) above; 

Page 2



 

 
(ii) approved the model for the creation of a newly constituted Core 

Strategy  Development Group together with revised Terms of 
Reference, as detailed in the report; and, 

 
(iii)   requested a report putting forward proposed revisions to the 

Memorandum of Understanding be submitted to the next 
meeting. 

 
 
6. Supporting People Achievements (Claire Martin)  
(Item 7 – report by Mrs Angela Slaven – Director of Youth and Community Support 
Services, Communities) 
 
(1)  This report set out the achievements of the Kent Supporting People Programme 
since its inception and commented on the anticipated future direction of travel as agreed in 
the Kent Five Year Supporting People Strategy 2010/15 
 
(2)  Following discussion the Commissioning Body noted the contents of the report 
 
 
7. Commissioning Body and Core Strategy Development Group Work Plan 
2010-11  
(Item 8 report by Mrs Angela Slaven – Director of Youth and Community Support 
Services, Communities) 
 
(1)  This report detailed how it was proposed the work of the Supporting People Team, 
Commissioning Body and Core Strategy Development Group would be coordinated over 
the coming year.  
 
(2)  The Commissioning Body agreed the 2010/11 Work plan as presented in the report 
 
 
8. Next meeting to be held Thursday 20 January, Darent Room,  Sessions 
House, County Hall  
(Item 11) 
 
The next meeting of the Commissioning Body would be held on Thursday 20 
January 2011 at Sessions House, County Hall commencing at 2.00 PM 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



C
o

re
 S

tr
a

te
g

y
 G

ro
u

p
 

T
h

u
rs

d
a

y
, 

1
6

 D
e

c
e

m
b

e
r 

2
0

1
0

 
1

4
.0

0
 –

 1
6

.0
0

 W
a

te
rt

o
n

 L
e

e
, 

In
v

ic
ta

 H
o

u
s

e
 

M
e

e
ti

n
g

C
o

re
 S

tr
a


[...]

th

e
re

 a
re

 n
o

t 
m

o
re

 r
e

p
re

s
e

n
ta

ti
v
e

s
 p

re
s
e

n
t.

 

6

Page 10



 

By:   Angela Slaven, Director, Youth and Community Support 
Services. 

To:   Supporting People in Kent Commissioning Body 

Date:   20 January 2011 

Subject:  Commissioning Body Memorandum of Understanding 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Recommendations 

The Commissioning Body of the Kent Supporting People Programme is asked 
to agree to 
1. the adoption of the revised Memorandum of Understanding 
2. the proposals relating to the request for two further reports and to receive 
these reports at the next meeting of the Commissioning Body 
 

 

 
Summary 
This report presents a revised version of the Memorandum of Understanding.  
It also suggests that further consideration should be given to the opportunity 
to formally delegate control of the Supporting People budget to the 
Commissioning Body as well as strengthening the ability for negotiation 
between the Commissioning Body and the county council in securing 
adequate funding to meet the housing related support needs of vulnerable 
people within Kent 
 

 

 

1.0 Introduction  

1.1  The Commissioning Body last reviewed the Memorandum of 
Understanding in 2007. The national Supporting People Programme has 
changed significantly since 2007. The Programme in Kent is no longer subject 
to grant conditions, and is no longer ring fenced or part of Area Based Grant. 
The Programme is now within the Kent Revenue Formula Grant funding and 
allocation via the decision-making processes within the Kent County Council.  
 
2.0. A new Memorandum of Understanding 
 
2.1 The Memorandum of Understanding sets out the role and responsibility of 
the Commissioning Body including the decision making process.  It should 
define the expectations of the Commissioning Body for the administration of 
the Programme.  

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



 
3.0 The Core Strategy Group Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Core Strategy Group expressed an endorsement of the working 
relationship that exists between the Supporting People Team, the County, the 
districts and boroughs, the Probation Trust, and Health. The Core Strategy 
Group considered a range of issues and recommends that the Commissioning 
Body request that reports are produced on two issues in relation to the 
Memorandum of Understanding and the relationship of the Commissioning 
Body with the County Council.  The first report should address consideration 
of the opportunity within the Memorandum of Understanding on the 
relationship between the Commissioning Body and the County Council and 
the power to make a formal delegation of the control of the Supporting People 
Budget to the Commissioning Body.   
 
3.2 The second report should address consideration of the opportunity to 
strengthen the ability for negotiation between the Commissioning Body and 
the County Council to secure adequate funding to meet the needs of 
vulnerable people who have a housing related support requirement.   
 
3.2 Should the Commissioning Body approve this proposal, the Supporting 
People Team will enter into discussions with the Communities Directorate, 
Corporate, and elected members about how this objective could be affected.  
 

4.0 Legal Implications 

4.1 There may be potential legal implications in relation to the proposal 
outlined in 3.1 above which will need to be explored further by the Supporting 
People Team as part of the report preparation.  

5.0 Consultation and Communication 

5.1 The CSG representing the District authorities, the Probation and Health 
Services has been consulted on the nature and content of the agreement.  

6.0 Risk and Business Continuity Management 

6.1 The need for further consideration to be given to the potential risks and 
business continuity issues in relation to 3.1 above should the proposal be 
accepted.  

7.0 Sustainability Implications 

7.1 The need for further consideration to be given to the potential issues 
[...]
ithin the Code of Practice applies to the 
Commissioning Body, as follows: 
 

• Compliance to the Seven Principles of Public Life 

• Officers operate under these terms at the Commissioning 
Body 

• All members should register any private or personal, 
pecuniary or non-pecuniary relevant interests which may 
influence or be perceived to influence his or her judgement.  
Oral declarations should be minuted.  The chair will decide 
whether the declaration means withdrawal/inclusion from the 
meeting or discussion. 

 
Decision-making 
 

a) The decisions will be made by consensus 
 
Work Programme 
 

a) The Commissioning Body will be presented with a work programme by 
the Supporting People Team each June for their agreement.  

 
Contacts:- Geoff.Mills@kent.gov.uk 
       Claire.Martin@kent.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Page 16



 

 

 

 

By:   Angela Slaven, Director, Youth and Community Support 
Services. 

To:   Commissioning Body 

Subject:  Delivering the Saving Proposal 

Classification: Unrestricted   

 

Recommendations 

The Commissioning Body of the Kent Supporting People Programme is asked 
to agree to 
 
1. The implementation of Option Two for the delivery of the £7 million savings 

on the Supporting People Programme between 2011/2012 and 2012/2013.   

 

Summary This report sets out a proposal to the Commissioning Body to deliver 
the requirement for a saving of £7 million over the next two years in 
response to the adjustment of investment and the impact of the 
Comprehensive Spending Review 2010. The Programme is profiled 
to achieve savings of £3 million in 2011/12 and £4m in 2012/13 by 
the county council. The Programme is proposing that we make 
savings of £3.5 million in 2011/12 and £3.5 million in 2012/13. 
However, the savings in 2011/12 would be offset by the utilisation of 
£3.2 million of reserves. The Commissioning Body would then need 
to deliver £7 million of savings in 2012/13.  This report sets out the 
opportunities to achieve the savings and aims to provide a 
provisional assessment of the required activity and impact of a 
reduction in the grant allocation. 

 

1.0 Introduction  

1.1 The Kent Supporting Programme following the confirmation of the allocation 
of resources from the Kent Revenue Formula Grant allocation has planned to 
achieve £7 million of savings between 2011 and 2013. The County Council 
made a statement confirming the required savings on 6 January 2011.   
 
1.2 This report addresses the implications of the savings and the activity 
required to achieve the savings. The Programme budget will reduce to just over 
£25 million by 2012/2013.   The Programme anticipates that it will retain the 
reserves accumulated from the earlier ring fenced allocations. This provides an 
opportunity to deliver the required savings within a planned programme allowing 
for a period of notice being given to providers to prepare for the adjustment to 
the commissioning budget.  

Agenda Item 7

Page 17



 

 
1.3 The figures provided in this report set out a detailed assessment of the 
allocation that has been made and the way in which the Commissioning Body 
can agree to the achievement of the savings and the delivery of the Strategy.  
The purpose is to give the meeting an understanding of the measures that are 
required, and to allow an opportunity to discuss how the savings can be 
delivered.  
 
2.0 The Programme's Budgetary Position in 2011/12 
 
2.1 It is anticipated that the Programme will require circa £32 million to meet its 
planned Programme of spend against commissioned services and 
administrative costs in 2011/12. The utilisation of reserves will make it possible 
to enter into discussion with providers during the forthcoming year to prepare for 
the future savings which are required in 2012/13.  The Commissioning Body will 
need to agree in future meetings the commissioning plan exclusive of the 
priorities that have been agreed.  
 
2.2 The priorities established in the 2010/15 Strategy 
[...]
0 £2,867,717 11.6 

Community 
Alarms £871,133 £871,133 £679,484 2.8 

Extra Care £476,768 £476,768 £371,879 1.5 

Long Term £5,767,631 £5,647,770 £4,405,261 17.9 

Short Term £12,679,483 £13,173,779 £10,275,548 41.6 

HIA £689,345 £689,345 £537,689 2.2 

Floating Support £6,452,155 £5,551,979 £4,330,544 17.5 

Admin Budget £659,000 £659,000 £514,020 2.1 

Totals £32,023,280 £31,635,679 £24,675,830 100.0 

 
   Saving   £387,601  £6,959,849 
 
   Total Savings     £7,347,450 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 2

5



P
a
g
e
 2

6

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



Appendix 2 Supporting People Savings 2011-2013 

Service Type Current 2011/12 2012/13 
Percentage Of 
Spend 2012/13 

Handyperson £889,345 £889,345 £0 0.0 

Sheltered £3,538,420 £3,676,560 £3,041,943 12.3 

Community 
Alarms £871,133 £871,133 £289,351 1.2 

Extra Care £476,768 £476,768 £135,614 0.5 

Long Term £5,767,631 £5,647,770 £4,486,959 18.1 

Short Term £12,679,483 £13,173,779 £12,079,286 48.9 

HIA £689,345 £689,345 £689,345 2.8 

Floating Support £6,452,155 £5,551,979 £3,340,335 13.5 

Admin Budget £659,000 £659,000 £659,000 2.7 

Totals £32,023,280 £31,635,679 £24,721,833 100.0 

 
   Saving   £387,601  £6,913,846 
 
   Total Savings     £7,301,447  
 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 2

7



P
a
g
e
 2

8

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



           

 

 

By:    Angela Slaven, Director, Youth and Community Support 
   Services. 

To:   Supporting People in Kent Commissioning Body 

Date:   20 January 2011 

Subject:  Performance Management in 2011/12 and 2012/13 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Recommendations 

The Commissioning Body of the Kent Supporting People Programme is asked 
to agree that the Supporting People Team works with key stakeholders, 
providers and service users to develop  
 
1. a payment by results model across all services for implementation post 

April 2012  
2.  a performance management framework which secures value for money 

and outcomes that meet the needs of commissioners and service users.   

 

Summary This report sets out a proposal to the commissioning body to refine 
our management of performance within the Kent Supporting 
Programme. This will need to be developed within the context of 
the continued expectations of the Communities and Local 
Government Department in relation to performance and those of 
key stakeholders providers and service users 

 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The Communities and Local Government introduced a performance 
management framework for the Supporting People Programme across a 
range of parameters which are outlined in Appendix 1. In addition to 
participating in these national data collection systems, the Programme in Kent 
currently utilises the data it contributes and derives from them to monitor and 
manage the performance of providers and the outcomes achieved for service 
users. It also measures move-on and reconnection in co-operation with the 
Joint Policy and Planning Board (Housing).  

1.2  The Local Area Agreement included two performance management 
targets that specifically related to the Supporting People Programme in Kent. 
These were in relation to the number of people who had successfully 
completed a programme of support. Following the cessation of this framework 

Agenda Item 8

Page 29



Kent has expressed the intention to retain one of the Local Agreement targets 
relating to the Programme by the County, and District and Boroughs as part of 
the Vision for Kent agenda.  

1.3 It is clear that the collection of data and target setting has undergone a 
sea change since the new coalition came into being. It is now a question of 
the local partnerships determining which targets should be measured, and 
what outcomes should be sought.  It is therefore timely for the Commissioning 
Body to consider the development of a refined framework for performance 
management that is fit for purpose and supports the work that will address the 
achievemen
[...]
opriate. 

Evidence examples for Level B and A services are included below to give an indication of what we would 
expect of services delivered to such standards 

Level B 

The organisation and its staff see 
complaints as a positive tool.  

There is a periodic review (at least annual) 
of complaints received. 

There is a periodic review (at least annual) 
that asks whether there is sufficient 
awareness of the procedure and what 
would inhibit complaints. 

 

Level A 

The service can demonstrate that reviews 
of policy, procedure and complaints 
received have been used to improve 
service delivery. 

Reviews of policy, procedure and 
complaints received can show the impact 
of client and stakeholder involvement.   

 

 

P
a
g
e
 7

4



           
REPORT 

 
By: Angela Slaven – Director of Youth and Community Support 

Services, Communities Directorate                                 
 

To:                         Supporting People in Kent Commissioning Body 

                               20 January 2011 

Subject: Finance Report – Administration Grant 

Classification:-      Unrestricted 

                                                       

Recommendations 
 

1). The Commissioning Body are asked to note above report and attached 
      appendix (1&2) 

 
2).  To agree to endorse the decision by Kent County Council to utilise the reserves  
       to fund the Commissioning Team in 2010/11 

 

 
Summary:-  
 
The Kent Supporting People Programme Administration Grant funding of £735k was 
withdrawn by the Communities and Local Government Department in 2010/11 and the 
implications of this were discussed with the Commissioning Body in September 2010.   
 
This paper outlines the funding requirement from reserves to fund the Kent Supporting 
People Team in 2010/11 and seeks the endorsement of the decision to utilise the reserves 
to fund the team made by Kent County Council. 
 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The administration grant which amounted to £735
[...]
rs in a 'whole place' simultaneously to deliver improved outcomes 
and greater efficiencies across the whole of the public realm. 
 

 
Workbook 

The workbook is completed on a quarterly basis by each service (except community 
alarms) under contract with the Supporting People team. It is the means by which 
the Supporting People team gathers Performance Indicator information required by 
central government  

 
 
Validation Visit 

A reality check by a SP Local Monitoring and Review Officer to a support service to 
establish whether the Provider is achieving the standards they are contracted to 
deliver. Supporting People team members will also consult with service users and 
staff and stakeholders to find out their views of the service. The aim of these visits is 
to work with providers to improve the quality of the services in Kent, and for the 
findings feed into strategic decision making 
 

 

Page 83



  
Kent Glossary Version 7 Feb 10 

 
 
 
 
 
Links 
 

The following links may provide further insight into the programme. 

 

• www.communities.gov.uk  

• www.spkweb.org.uk  

• www.spdirectory.org.uk/DirectoryServices  

• www.sitra.org.uk  

• www.housing.org.uk  
• www.kent.gov.uk/supportingpeople  

 

Contact the Kent Supporting People team supportingpeopleteam@kent.gov.uk  
 
Please tell us if you think that any other terms or links should be included in this 
glossary 

Page 84



Agenda Item 13

Page 85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of meeting -21 September 2010 and matters arising
	5 Minutes of the Core Strategy Group
	6 Memorandum of Understanding
	7 Delivering the Savings Proposal
	Item 7 Appendix 1 delivering the savings proposal
	Item 7 Appendix 2 delivering the savings proposal

	8 Performance Management in 2011/12 & 2012/13
	Item 8 - Appendix 3 QAFCoreObjectives_April20091

	9 Administ

Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SUPPORTING PEOPLE IN KENT COMMISSIONING BODY 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Supporting People In Kent Commissioning Body held 
in the Medway Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 20 
January 2011. 
 
Present: 
 
Ashford Borough Council: Mrs T Kerly 
Canterbury City Council: Cllr T Austin and Mr P Peskett  
Dartford Borough Council  Mr P Dosad 
Dover District Council: Mr P Whitfield 
Gravesham Borough Council  Cllr T Pritchard and Mr W Adetoro  
Kent County Council: Mr M Hill (Chairman of the Commissioning 

Body) 
Maidstone Borough Council Mr J Littlemore 
Sevenoaks District Council  Cllr Mrs C Clark and Mr G Missons 
Shepway District Council: Cllr Mrs K Belcourt and Mr B Porter 
Thanet District Council: Ms M Homer 

          Tonbridge & Malling BC     Cllr Mrs J Anderson and Mrs J Walton 
          Tunbridge Wells Borough Council  Mr K Hetherington 

Kent Probation: Mr R Clark 
 
 
Also Present: Mr M Angell, KCC Deputy Cabinet Member for Kent Adult Social Services  
 
 
KCC Officers: 
Mr O Mills, Managing Director for Kent Adult Social Services, Ms A Slaven (Director of 
Youth and Community Support Services) Ms C Martin (Kent Supporting People Team), Mr 
H Manuel (Kent Drug and Alcohol Action Team) and G Mills, KCC Democratic Services. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
9. Apologies  
(Item 2) 
Noted. 
 
10. Election of Vice Chair  
(Item 1) 
 
Mr Mike Hill proposed and Cllr Tony Austin seconded that Cllr Mrs Jill Anderson be elected 
Vice-Chairman of the Commissioning Body. 
Carried unanimously  
 
 
 
 
 



 

2 

11. Minutes of meeting -21 September 2010 and matters arising  
(Item 4) 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Commissioning Body held on 21 September 2010 were 
agreed as a true record.  Matters arising were dealt with as appropriate.  
 
 
12. Minutes of the Core Strategy Group  
(Item 5) 
 
The Commissioning Body noted for information the Minutes of the meeting of the Core 
Strategy Group held on 16 December 2010  
 
 
13. Memorandum of Understanding  
(Item 6– report by Angela Slaven, Director of Youth and Community Support 
Services) 
 
(1) This report presented a revised version of the Memorandum of Understanding 
and suggested that further consideration should be given as to the opportunity to 
formally delegate control of the Supporting People budget to the Commissioning 
Body as well as strengthen the ability for negotiation between the Commissioning 
Body and the County Council in securing adequate funding to meet the housing 
related support needs of vulnerable people in Kent.  
 
(2)  During the course of discussion it was said, and agreed that legal advice 
should be sought as to the ability of the County Council to delegate the SPCB budget 
in the way suggested in the paper. It was also said that it was for each district partner 
to consider within its own constitutional arrangements what procedures it would need 
to follow in order to be able to sign the Memorandum of Understanding.  
 
(3)  The Commissioning Body agreed  
 

(a) that subject to paragraph 3 (b) below, the revised Memorandum of 
Understanding be adopted in principle;  

 
(b) two further reports be submitted to the next meeting. The first regarding 
whether there are any legal implications should the County Council wish to 
make a formal delegation of the SPCB budget to the Commissioning Body; 
and the second on what opportunities may exist in order to strengthen the 
ability for negotiation between the Commissioning Body and the County 
Council to secure adequate funding to meet the needs of vulnerable people 
who have a requirement for housing related support.  

 
 
14. Delivering the Savings Proposal  
(Item 7 – report by Angela Slaven, Director of Youth and Community Support 
Services) 
 
(1)   This report set out a proposal to the Commissioning Body to deliver the 
requirement for a saving of £7 million over the next two years in response to the 
adjustment of investment and the impact of the Comprehensive Spending Review 



 

3 

2010. The Programme was profiled to achieve savings of £3 million in 2011/12 and 
£4m in 2012/13 by the County Council. The Programme proposed savings of £3.5 
million in 2011/12 and £3.5 million in 2012/13. However, the savings in 2011/12 
would be offset by the utilisation of £3.2 million of reserves, and the Supporting 
People Programme identifying a further saving of £300,000. The Commissioning 
Body would then need to deliver £7 million of savings in 2012/13.  The report set out 
the opportunities to achieve the savings and aimed to provide a provisional 
assessment of the required activity and impact of a reduction in the grant allocation. 
 
(2)  During the course of a wide ranging discussion it was agreed that the Core 
Strategy Group would be presented in February with an impact assessment which 
set out the implications of Option One and Two in relation to districts and boroughs, 
and providers. The report to the Commissioning Body would be sent out prior to the 
Commissioning Body meeting with a covering letter from Mike Hill. However there 
was support expressed for Option 2 with it being said that this should be adopted in 
principle. 
 
(3)  The Commissioning Body endorsed a close working relationship between the 
Supporting People Programme and the Children’s Trust Boards and Kent Adult 
Social Services. Particular concerns were expressed about the reduction in funding 
to floating support and the potential impact that this would have, and Canterbury City 
Council expressed concern about the reduction in funding for extra care sheltered 
housing. It was agreed that adult social services and health would work with the City 
Council to see if the deficit in funding that would arise if Option 2 was agreed would 
be at least partially met by funding from social care/health. The Supporting People 
team agreed to make an initial approach to Kent Adult Social Services to effect this. 
The health economy also needed to be regularly represented at meetings of both the 
Core Strategy Group and the Commissioning Body. The Supporting People team 
agreed to try and ensure that this could be achieved, although this has proved a 
challenge in the past.  
 
(4)  At the conclusion of discussion it was agreed that the principles of Option 2 
should be accepted but that the Core Strategy Group should be asked to evaluate 
the impact assessment and that a further report would be made to the next meeting 
of the Commissioning Body in March. 
 
15. Performance Management in 2011/12 & 2012/13  
(Item 8– report by Angela Slaven, Director of Youth and Community Support 
Services) 
 
(1)  This report set out a proposal to the Commissioning Body to refine the 
management of performance within the Kent Supporting Programme. This would 
need to be developed within the context of the continued expectations of the 
Communities and Local Government Department in relation to performance and 
those of key stakeholders, providers and service users 
 
(2)  During the course of discussion it was said that a move to payment by results 
may put some providers off from wishing to continue providing a service. It was 
recognised that this could potentially be the case and therefore was an issue which 
would need to be considered within the implementation of the Programme. Other 
points made included the need to ensure providers complied with the Kent 



 

4 

procedures related to adult and child protection, and safeguarding issues and the 
need to keep performance mechanisms sharp and focused. 
 
(3)  The Commissioning Body then agreed that the Supporting People Team 
should work with key stakeholders, providers and service users in order to develop:  
 

(a)  a payment by results model across all services for 
implementation post April 2012  
 
(b)  a performance management framework which secures value for 
money and outcomes that meet the needs of commissioners and 
service users; and,  
 
(c )  a progress report be submitted to the next meeting .  

 
 
16. Administration Grant  
(Item 9– report by Angela Slaven, Director of Youth and Community Support 
Services) 
 
(1)  Kent Supporting People Programme Administration Grant funding of £735k 
was withdrawn by the Communities and Local Government Department in 2010/11 
and the implications of that were discussed with the Commissioning Body in 
September 2010.  
 
(2)  This paper outlined the funding requirement from reserves to fund the Kent 
Supporting People Team in 2010/11 and sought the endorsement of the decision 
made by Kent County Council to utilise reserves to fund the team.  
 
(3)  The Commissioning Body noted the report and appendices and endorsed the 
decision of KCC to utilise the reserves to fund the Kent Supporting People Team in 
2010/11. 
 
 

EXEMPT ITEM 
 
The following is an unrestricted minute of a matter which the Commissioning 
Body resolved was a matter that under Section 100A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public should be excluded from the meeting for on the 
grounds that the item of business involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2  of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act 
 
 
17. Administration of the Supporting People Programme  
(Item 13 – report by Angela Slaven, Director of Youth and Community Support 
Services) 
 
(1)  The Supporting People Programme would need to reduce its staffing numbers 
by the end of 2012/13 so as to reflect the anticipated 22% savings required within the 
Programme, whilst balancing the administrative requirements of the Programme. The 



 

5 

staffing reductions proposed would still allow the Supporting People Team to 
continue to deliver its core functions without detriment to the Programme.  
 
(2)  The Commissioning Body asked that there was due consideration given of the 
need to reflect the reduction in the funding of direct service delivery and therefore 
there needed to be a balance struck between the funding that should accrue to the 
administration of the Programme and the staffing complement required to achieve the 
work of the Programme. It was agreed that a revised proposal should be put to the 
next meeting of the Commissioning Body in March 2011 which duly reflected this.  
 
 
 


